

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AXIOM INVESTMENT ADVISORS, LLC,
by and through its Trustee, Gildor
Management LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC and BARCLAYS
CAPITAL INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 15-CV-09323 (LGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENT 2
 - A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved..... 2
 - 1. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 3
 - 2. The *Grinnell* Factors Demonstrate that the Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 5
 - a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 6
 - b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 7
 - c. The Stage of the Proceedings..... 8
 - d. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages..... 10
 - e. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... 12
 - f. Barclays’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 13
 - g. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 13
 - B. The Plan of Distribution Is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved 17
 - C. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process 20
 - D. Final Certification of the Settlement Class 24
- III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Axiom Investment Advisors, LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9945 (LGS), 2017 WL 590320 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017).....	11
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v.</i> <i>Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	13
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....3

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., and ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7

In re Cathode Ray Tube (Crt) Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1917, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....17

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....6

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)8

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
13 md 2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)18, 20, 24

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y.)15

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)15

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)10, 20

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)5, 8

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....13

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)17

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)17

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)6

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....15

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
No. 94 Civ. 3996 RWS, 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000)17, 19

In re Nissan Radiator/ Transmission Cooler Litig.,
 10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....10

In re Oracle Sec. Litig.,
 No. C-90-0931, 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 1994).....18

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....9

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....17

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), *rev’d and vacated on other grounds*,
 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10 CV 3617, 2014 WL 300655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....20

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....13

In re Partsearch Techs., Inc.,
 453 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9, 10

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
 12-CV-2429 (ADS), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....9

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)20

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC), 2012 WL 5289514 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)24

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....11

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No 11 CV 05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)13

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
 No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....12

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.,
 No. 08-CV-42 (JG), 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013)17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....9

Sykes v. Harris,
 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4, 7, 21

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
 262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009).....13

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

New York General Business Law

Section 349.....2, 11

Section 350.....2, 11

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2317

Rule 23(a).....12, 24

Rule 23(b)(3).....12, 24

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....20, 21, 23

Rule 23(e).....1, 2

Rule 23(e)(1).....20

Rule 23(e)(2).....2

Rule 23(f)6
